
STUDY ON MECHANICAL PROPERTIES AND RHEOLOGICAL 
BEHAVIOUR OF POLYPROPYLENE REINFORCED PALM OIL EMPTY 

FRUIT BUNCH 

NORAISHAH BTE MD SHAH 

(2007290912) 

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of 
Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical) 

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering 

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) 

MAY 2010 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

All praises and thanks to Him, the Almighty and The Lord of the universe, 

without whose Bounty and Mercy, I would not have completed this project. 

First of all I would like to convey my gratitude and thanks to my project 

advisor, Prof Madya Nor Aini Wahab for her guidance, supervision, 

encouragement and discussion throughout the work on this project. Thank you also to 

Mr. Nazeman, Composites Lab technician; Mr. Sofi and Cik Nurul from Faculty of 

Applied Science; Mr. Azman, Strength of Material Lab technician who helped a lot 

during the fabrication process, Mr. Hafeez, Miss Sharifah and Miss Fariza provided 

many helpful suggestions while preparing samples and conducting tests during this 

project. 

Finally I would like to acknowledge the assistance of my beloved family and 

friends whose talents, thoughtfiilness and enthusiastic effort and support far surpassed 

their expected role. 

Nothing is perfect in this world; any errors in this book are for me alone to bear. 

All comments and criticisms are greatly welcomed. 

11 



ABSTRACT 

In this project focused on the mechanical properties and rheological behavior of 

Polypropylene (PP) reinforced with Palm Oil Empty Fruit Bunches (POEFB). The aim 

of this project is to determine the properties of PP/POEFB with different concentration 

2wt%, 4wt%, 6wt% and 8wt% of POEFB fibre. The particle size of POEFB is carried 

out in the range of 45 to 56 um. The POEFB powder was sieved and mixed by using 

dispersion machine technique at a temperature 200 °C to form a pellet. The pellets were 

hot pressed at a temperature of 190 °C and pressure of 500 psi. The mechanical 

properties of the sample were evaluated by tensile test, flexural test and impact test 

according to BS EN ISO 527-2, BS EN ISO 178 and BS EN 6603-2 respectively. From 

the tensile test, 6 wt% of reinforcement fiber of tensile strength (MPa) is higher which 

value 23.32 MPa compare to unreinforced fiber while 4wt % of reinforcement fiber is 

greater of modulus (MPa). For flexural test result obtain, flexure strength (MPa) and 

modulus (MPa) at 6wt% has greater value which are 82.01 MPa and 6605.95 

respectively compare to unreinforced fiber which are 69.84 MPa and 6605.95 MPa. 

However, different result gained on the falling weight impact test, which shows the 

unreinforced fiber has greater energy to maximum load (J) at value 1.708 J compared to 

the reinforcement fibre at 4wt% that obtained 1.489 (J) at full penetration. From 

observation of rheology analysis, 2 wt% is the best feedstock by considered to be a 

shear thinning or pseudoplastic fluid, which indicate a decreasing of viscosity at value 

21.42 Pa.s but increase shear rate at 4176.82 s"1 compare to 4wt% and 6wt%. 

Ill 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS PAGE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF TABLE 

II 

III 

IV 

VII 

IX 

CHAPTER I GENERAL INTRODUCTIC 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

Background 

Problem Statement 

Objective 

Scope of Project 

Significant of Project 

Thesis Outline 

1 

2 

2 

3 

4 

4 

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVEIW 

2.0 Introduction 

2.1 Composite Material 

2.1.1 Definition of Composite Material 

2.1.2 Example of Composite Material 

5 

6 

6 

9 

IV 



2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.9 

2.1.3 The advantage of Composite 

Material 

Fiber or Reinforcement 

2.2.1 Fiber Dispersion 

2.2.2 Fiber Matrix Adhesion 

2.2.3 Fiber Volume Fraction 

2.2.4 Fiber Aspect Ratio 

Matrix 

Fiber reinforced Polymer, 

Material Backgrounds 

2.5.1 Palm Oil Empty Fruit Bunch 

2.5.1.1 The Advantage of Natural Fibre 

2.5.1.2 The Disadvantage of Natural Fibre 

2.5.2 Resin (Polypropylene) 

Tensile Properties. 

2.6.1 Previous Study on Tensile 

Properties 

Flexural Properties 

2.7.1 Flexural Strength 

2.7.2 Flexural Modulus 

2.7.3 Previous Study on Flexural 

Properties 

Impact Properties 

2.8.1 Toughness 

2.8.2 Previous Study on Impact 

Properties 

Rheology Analysis 

2.9.1 Previous Study on Rheological 

Analysis 

9 

11 

13 

14 

14 

16 

18 

19 

21 

21 

22 

23 

23 

24 

27 

31 

31 

31 

32 

36 

38 

39 

41 

41 

V 


