STUDY ON MECHANICAL PROPERTIES AND RHEOLOGICAL BEHAVIOUR OF POLYPROPYLENE REINFORCED PALM OIL EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH

NORAISHAH BTE MD SHAH

(2007290912)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

MAY 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises and thanks to Him, the Almighty and The Lord of the universe, without whose Bounty and Mercy, I would not have completed this project.

First of all I would like to convey my gratitude and thanks to my project advisor, **Prof Madya Nor Aini Wahab** for her guidance, supervision, encouragement and discussion throughout the work on this project. Thank you also to Mr. Nazeman, Composites Lab technician; Mr. Sofi and Cik Nurul from Faculty of Applied Science; Mr. Azman, Strength of Material Lab technician who helped a lot during the fabrication process, Mr. Hafeez, Miss Sharifah and Miss Fariza provided many helpful suggestions while preparing samples and conducting tests during this project.

Finally I would like to acknowledge the assistance of my beloved family and friends whose talents, thoughtfiilness and enthusiastic effort and support far surpassed their expected role.

Nothing is perfect in this world; any errors in this book are for me alone to bear. All comments and criticisms are greatly welcomed.

ABSTRACT

In this project focused on the mechanical properties and rheological behavior of Polypropylene (PP) reinforced with Palm Oil Empty Fruit Bunches (POEFB). The aim of this project is to determine the properties of PP/POEFB with different concentration 2wt%, 4wt%, 6wt% and 8wt% of POEFB fibre. The particle size of POEFB is carried out in the range of 45 to 56 um. The POEFB powder was sieved and mixed by using dispersion machine technique at a temperature 200 °C to form a pellet. The pellets were hot pressed at a temperature of 190 °C and pressure of 500 psi. The mechanical properties of the sample were evaluated by tensile test, flexural test and impact test according to BS EN ISO 527-2, BS EN ISO 178 and BS EN 6603-2 respectively. From the tensile test, 6 wt% of reinforcement fiber of tensile strength (MPa) is higher which value 23.32 MPa compare to unreinforced fiber while 4wt % of reinforcement fiber is greater of modulus (MPa). For flexural test result obtain, flexure strength (MPa) and modulus (MPa) at 6wt% has greater value which are 82.01 MPa and 6605.95 respectively compare to unreinforced fiber which are 69.84 MPa and 6605.95 MPa. However, different result gained on the falling weight impact test, which shows the unreinforced fiber has greater energy to maximum load (J) at value 1.708 J compared to the reinforcement fibre at 4wt% that obtained 1.489 (J) at full penetration. From observation of rheology analysis, 2 wt% is the best feedstock by considered to be a shear thinning or pseudoplastic fluid, which indicate a decreasing of viscosity at value 21.42 Pa.s but increase shear rate at 4176.82 s'' compare to 4wt% and 6wt%.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTSPAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	II
ABSTRACT	III
TABLE OF CONTENTS	IV
LIST OF FIGURES	VII
LIST OF TABLE	IX

CHAPTER I GENERAL INTRODUCTIC

1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective	2
1.4	Scope of Project	3
1.5	Significant of Project	4
1.6	Thesis Outline	4

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVEIW

2.0	Introduction	5
2.1	Composite Material	6
	2.1.1 Definition of Composite Material	6
	2.1.2 Example of Composite Material	9

	2.1.3 1	The advantage of Composite	0		
		Material	9		
2.2	Fiber o	r Reinforcement	11		
	2.2.1	Fiber Dispersion	13		
	2.2.2	Fiber Matrix Adhesion	14		
	2.2.3	Fiber Volume Fraction	14		
	2.2.4	Fiber Aspect Ratio	16		
2.3	Matrix		18		
2.4	Fiber reinforced Polymer,				
2.5	Materia	al Backgrounds	21		
	2.5.1	Palm Oil Empty Fruit Bunch	21		
	2.5.1.1	The Advantage of Natural Fibre	22		
	2.5.1.2	The Disadvantage of Natural Fibre	23		
	2.5.2	Resin (Polypropylene)	23		
2.6	Tensil	e Properties.	24		
	2.6.1	Previous Study on Tensile			
		Properties	27		
2.7	Flexural Properties				
	2.7.1	Flexural Strength	31		
	2.7.2	Flexural Modulus	31		
	2.7.3	Previous Study on Flexural			
		Properties	32		
2.8	Impac	et Properties	36		
	2.8.1	Toughness	38		
	2.8.2	Previous Study on Impact			
		Properties	39		
2.9	Rheol	ogy Analysis	41		
	2.9.1	Previous Study on Rheological	<u>4</u> 1		
		Analysis	11		